B

¢

— . e w—ap

e - - - ~ ~
B 7 e pIos -
= = -~ - L7y
A - b
—~— e - P
<2 = N - -

S . em TN o o 4
o - =
i e it o

-, - — T
IR P S~ ~ >
Y. A1, , Lg g

o e S e Sl s
- - % <

- - v < - "o | = -

S, e e R i e R S S

N~

N v
“ v v, BN

L
<

- mem

. -

i | i pe

—— e n = e
S8 ¥

& - w v

-

"

-

B N = e el b et

o
W e




CAh Bl A

y 1100088880

I.P9 FMSM 3 2012

i

Heavy metal (Mn, Cu,Cr, Pb, Zn, Fe, Cd, Ni) concentrations in
surface sediment of Bidong island water area / Hatiz Ridhuan
Roslee.

PERPUSTARAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRRE

. "ﬁNWS‘[{‘mE&Ys[&TEREmAﬁu {um.’.._... e -_.»l - .__.. L _—
TERENGEANS 3

2HBYKEBALE

1100088880

" Libatsebelalt

HAK MILIK
PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH RUR ZAHIRAH UMT

Perpustakaan Sultanah Nur Zahirah (UMT

Universiti M}Wanu
L SULT4
< <




HEAVY METAL ( Mn, Cu, Cr, Pb, Zn, Fe, Cd, Ni) CONCENTRATIONS IN

SURFACE SEDIMENT OF BIDONG ISLAND WATER AREA.

By

Hafiz Ridhuan Bin Roslee

Research report submitted in partial fulfilment of
The requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Science (Marine Science)

Department of Marine Science
Faculty of Maritime Study and Marine Science
UNIVERSITY MALAYSIA TERENGGANU
2012



This project should be cited as:

Roslee H.R., 2012. Heavy Metals (Mn, Cu, Cr, Pb, Zn, Fe, Cd, Ni)
Concentrations in Surface Sediment of Bidong Island Water Area. Undergraduate
thesis, Bachelor of Science in Marine Science, Faculty of Maritime Study and
Marine Science, University Malaysia Terengganu. 60p.

No part of this project report may be produced by any mechanical, photographic or
electronic process or in the form of phonographic recording, nor many it be stored in a
retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without
written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project.

1100088880



.

Unaversim MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

DEPARTMENT OF MARINE SCIENCE
FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

DECLARATION AND VERIFICATION FORM
FINAL YEAR RESEARCH PROJECT

It is hereby declared and verified that this research report entitled:

Heavy Metals (Mn, Cu, Cr, Pb, Zn, Fe, Cd, Ni) Concentrations in Surface
Sediment of Bidong Island Water Area by Hafiz Ridhuan Bin Roslee, Matric No.
UK 20716 has been examined and all errors identified have been corrected. This
report issubmitted to the Department of Marine Science as partial fulfillment towards
obtaining the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Marine Science), Faculty of Maritime

Studies and Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

Verified by:

..................................

Principal Supervisor

Name: Dr. Nor AntonifRa AsdaiieA ABDULLAH
Lecturer f . ,
Official stamp: Department of Marine Scicr se Date: £7..47%. ¥
Facuity of Maritime Studies and Marine Science
Universiti Malaysia Terengganu (UMT)
21030 Kuala Terenags -

....................................

Second Supervisor (where applicable)

Name:

...................................

Official stamp: Date:

Head of Department of Marine Science
Name: Prof. Madya Dr. Rosnan Yaacob

‘ - -2 ol
Official stamp.PROF‘ MADYA DR,KROSNAN BIN YAACOB Date: ’76 ...................
etua
Jabatan Sains Marin
Iti Ponga,!an Maritim dan Saine Marin
Uvn\:n_rsm Malaysia Terenggany
21030 Kuala Terenggany

Faki



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, thanks to Allah SWT that provides His never ending bountiful blessing and
guidance and showered on me for the strength and courage of my life. Much tribute for
the success of this thesis goes to my supervisor Dr. Nor Antonina Abdullah who precious
information, kindly guidance, suggestion and comment throughout the completion of this

project.

Thanks to Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science especially the laboratory
assistants for allowing me to use the facilities at the laboratory and for their helping
hands. I also would like to express my deep appreciation and thankful to Mr. Joseph

Bidai who helped in my research for their constructive suggestions in analysis my data.

I’m grateful to my family especially to my beloved parent for their supports and love.
Thanks also to all my friends for extending their helps and solving the problems I

encountered.

Last but not least, thank you very much to all who were involved directly during the

completion of my project.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF SYMBOLS
LIST OF APPENDICES
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Objective
CHAPTER 2 LITERITURE REVIEW

2.1 Description of study area
2.1.1 South China Sea
2.1.2 Terengganu water area

2.2 Sediments

2.3 Natural metal sources

2.4 Definition of metals

2.5 Definition of heavy metals

2.6 Description of the metals to be studied
2.6.1 Manganese
2.6.2 Copper

PAGE

ii

vi

vil

viii

ix



2.6.3 Zinc

2.6.4 Lead

2.6.5 Chromium
2.6.6 Cadmium
2.6.7 Nickel
2.6.8 Iron

2.7 Source of heavy metal

2.8 Particle size

2.9 Sedimentological characteristic

2.10 Organic carbon

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Study area location

3.2 Collection of sample

3.2.1 Sediment sampling or collection of sediment
3.3 Sample preparation

3.3.1 Sedimentological characteristic

3.3.2 Dry sieving

3.3.3 Heavy metals
3.4 Analytical technique

3.4.1 Microwave digestion

3.4.2 Recovery analysis

3.4.3 Blank sample preparation

3.4.4 Determination of heavy metals
3.5 Analysis for particle size

3.5.1 Dry sieving

3.5.2 Sedimentological characteristic

3.5.3 Hydrometer method

3.6 Total organic carbon analysis

10
10
11
12

12

13

13

15

15

17
17
18
18
18
18
18
18
19
19
19
20
20
20
21
23



3.7 Statistical analysis
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS
4.1 Recovery test

4.2 Sedimentological characteristics
4.2.1 Mean size
4.2.2 Sorting
4.2.3 Kurtosis
4.2.4 Sediment texture
4.3 Organic carbon
4.4 Heavy metal concentrations
44.1Cr
442 Cu
4.43 Mn
4447Zn
44.5Pb
4.4.6 Fe
44.7Cd
448 Ni
CHAPTER § DISCUSSION

5.1 Sedimentological characteristics

5.2 Total organic carbon

5.3 Heavy metals

5.4 Enrichment factor

5.5 Correlation between heavy metals with sediment size
CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION

REFERENCES

APPENDIX

24

25

25

25
25
26
26
26
31
38
33
33
33
34
34
34
34
34
40

40

40

41

42

45

51

52

55



Jniversiy Malaysia ierengganu

LIST OF TABLES
TABLE PAGE
3.1 Sampling site stations coordinate 16
4.1 Result for analysis of the standard reference material 25
4.2 Sedimentological characteristics 27
43 Organic carbon content for sediment in study area 32
4.4 Heavy metals concentrations in sediment of Bidong Island 35
53 Comparison of heavy metal concentrations at study area with 42

Earth’s crust value

54.1 Enrichment factor contamination categories 44
54.2 The enrichment factor of study area 44
55 The r value of the correlation between heavy metal 46

concentrations with mean size



FIGURE

3.1

353

4.2.1

422

423

424

4.2.5

4.3

44.1

442

443

444

445

44.6

4.4.7

448

5.5a

5.5b

5.5¢

5.5d

LIST OF FIGURES

Sampling Site Stations in Bidong Island
USDA Textural Triangle

Mean size of sediment at study area
Sorting of sediment at study area
Skeﬁess of sediment at study area
Kurtosis of sediment at study area

Pie chart of sediment texture

Percentage of organic carbon at study area
Concentrations of Cr in all stations
Concentrations of Cu in all stations
Concentrations of Mn in all stations
Concentrations of Zn in all stations
Concentrations of Fe in all stations
Concentrations of Cd in all stations
Concentrations of Pb in all stations
Concentrations of Ni in all stations
Scatter plot of Pb & Cr against mean size
Scatter plot of Cu & Mn against mean size
Scatter plot of Zn & Ni against mean size

Scatter plot of Cd & Fe against mean size

vi

PAGE

15

23

28

28

29

29

30

33

36

36

37

37

38

38

39

39

47

48

49

50



SYMBOLS
%

%

2

ml

ppm

HNO;

Cu
Cr
Pb
Zn
Fe

Cd

ICP-MS
CF
CHR
K*Cr?O’

TOC

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS/SYMBOLS

MEANING
Degree Celcius
Percent

Phi

Mililiter

Part per million
Nitric Acid
Mangan
Copper
Cromium

Lead

Zinc

Iron

Cadmium

Nickel

Inductively Coupled Plasma Mass Spectrometer

Corrective Formula
Corrected Hydrometer Reading
Potassium Dichromate

Total Organic Carbon

Vii



LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIC PAGE
A Correlation strength 64

B Correlation 66

viii



ABSTRACT

Sediment collected from 32 stations from Bidong Island water area were analyzed for Pb,
Fe, Cd, Cr, Ni, Cu, Zn, and Mn concentrations. Samples were collected using Smith
Mclntyre and analyzed using ICP-MS. The average concentrations of metals were 78.297
ppm for Cr, 48.276 ppm for Cu, 98.039 ppm for Mn, 51. 163 ppm for Zn, 8.405 ppm for
Pb, 2.193 % for Fe, 3.551 % for Cd, and 18.518 ppm for Ni. The statistic analysis of
Pearson Correlation proved that there is significant relationship between metal
concentration and mean size. From enrichment factor, generally metal concentration in
the sediment was much influenced by natural process. Sediment texture for most stations
was sand and only 2 stations (24 and 28) was loamy sand. The average sorting for all
stations is poorly sorting. The data obtained provides a better understanding as well as

proper monitoring of pollution level in South China Sea.



ABSTRAK

Sedimen telah diambil dari 32 stesen yang terletak di kawasan perairan Pulau Bidong
telah dianalisis untuk mengetahui nilai kepekatan Pb, Fe, Cd, Cr, Ni, Cu, Zn, dan Mn.
Sampel telah diambil menggunakan Smith Mcintyre dan dianalisa menggunakan ICp-
MS. Purata kepekatan logambagi Cr ialah 78.287 ppm, Cu ialah 48.276 ppm, Mn ialah
98.093 ppm, Zn ialah 51.163 ppm, Pb ialah 8.405 ppm, Fe ialah 2.193%, Cd ialah
3.551%, dan Ni ialah 18.518 ppm. Analisis statistik Korelasi Pearson membuktikan
terdapat hubungan yang signifikan antara kepekatan logam dan min saiz. Berdasarkan
factor pengayaan, secara umum kepekatan logam di dalam sedimen dipengaruhi oleh
proses semulajadi. Tekstur sedimen bagi kebanyakan stesen ialah pasir dan hanya 2
stesen (24 & 28) ialah pasir liat. Purata pengisihan bagi semua stesen ialah tidak
sempurna. Data yang diperolehi menerangkan dengan lebih jelas tentang tahap

pencemaran serta kaedah pemantauan yang berkesan di kawasan Laut China Selatan.



