# HEAVY METAL (Mm, Cu, Cr, Pb, Zm, Fe, Cd, Ni) CONCENTRATIONS IN SURFACE SEDIMENT OF BIDONG ISLAND WATER AREA

## HAFIZ RIDHUAN BIN ROSLEE

FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 2012



LP 9 FMSM 3 2012



1100088880

Heavy metal (Mn, Cu,Cr, Pb, Zn, Fe, Cd, Ni) concentrations in surface sediment of Bidong Island water area / Hafiz Ridhuan Roslee

PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHRAH UNIVERSITIMALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UNT)

	1030 KUALA TERENGGA 1000888	80
	Langue para anti-	
•	***************************************	
		• .
	,	
. 1	•	
	¥ 5.	

HAK MILIK PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UMT

## HEAVY METAL (Mn, Cu, Cr, Pb, Zn, Fe, Cd, Ni) CONCENTRATIONS IN SURFACE SEDIMENT OF BIDONG ISLAND WATER AREA.

By

Hafiz Ridhuan Bin Roslee

Research report submitted in partial fulfilment of The requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Marine Science)

Department of Marine Science Faculty of Maritime Study and Marine Science UNIVERSITY MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 2012

This project should be cited as:

Roslee H.R., 2012. Heavy Metals (Mn, Cu, Cr, Pb, Zn, Fe, Cd, Ni) Concentrations in Surface Sediment of Bidong Island Water Area. Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Science in Marine Science, Faculty of Maritime Study and Marine Science, University Malaysia Terengganu. 60p.

No part of this project report may be produced by any mechanical, photographic or electronic process or in the form of phonographic recording, nor many it be stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project.

T



### DEPARTMENT OF MARINE SCIENCE FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

#### **DECLARATION AND VERIFICATION FORM**

#### FINAL YEAR RESEARCH PROJECT

It is hereby declared and verified that this research report entitled:

Heavy Metals (Mn, Cu, Cr, Pb, Zn, Fe, Cd, Ni) Concentrations in Surface Sediment of Bidong Island Water Area by Hafiz Ridhuan Bin Roslee, Matric No. UK 20716 has been examined and all errors identified have been corrected. This report issubmitted to the Department of Marine Science as partial fulfillment towards obtaining the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Marine Science), Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

Verified by:	
AT	
Principal Supervisor	
Name: Dr. Nor Antonifa Abdultaha ABDULLAH	•
Official stamp: Department of Marine Science Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science Universiti Malaysia Terengganu (UMT) 21030 Kuala Terengge	Date: 17 Sure 2012
Second Supervisor (where applicable)	
Name:	
Official stamp:	Date:
from.	
Head of Department of Marine Science	
Name: Prof. Madya Dr. Rosnan Yaacob	
Official stamp PROF. MADYA DR. ROSNAN BIN YAACOB  Ketua  Jabatan Sains Marin	Date: 17 - 6 - 2012

Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 21030 Kuala Terengganu

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

First of all, thanks to Allah SWT that provides His never ending bountiful blessing and guidance and showered on me for the strength and courage of my life. Much tribute for the success of this thesis goes to my supervisor Dr. Nor Antonina Abdullah who precious information, kindly guidance, suggestion and comment throughout the completion of this project.

Thanks to Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science especially the laboratory assistants for allowing me to use the facilities at the laboratory and for their helping hands. I also would like to express my deep appreciation and thankful to Mr. Joseph Bidai who helped in my research for their constructive suggestions in analysis my data.

I'm grateful to my family especially to my beloved parent for their supports and love.

Thanks also to all my friends for extending their helps and solving the problems I encountered.

Last but not least, thank you very much to all who were involved directly during the completion of my project.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TITLE	PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	Ĩ
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
LIST OF TABLES	v
LIST OF FIGURE	vi
LIST OF SYMBOLS	vii
LIST OF APPENDICES	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
ABSTRAK	x
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Objective	2
CHAPTER 2 LITERITURE REVIEW	3
2.1 Description of study area	3
2.1.1 South China Sea	3
2.1.2 Terengganu water area	3
2.2 Sediments	4
2.3 Natural metal sources	5
2.4 Definition of metals	6
2.5 Definition of heavy metals	6
2.6 Description of the metals to be studied	8
2.6.1 Manganese	8
2.6.2 Copper	8

2.6.3 Zinc	9
2.6.4 Lead	9
2.6.5 Chromium	9
2.6.6 Cadmium	10
2.6.7 Nickel	10
2.6.8 Iron	11
2.7 Source of heavy metal	12
2.8 Particle size	12
2.9 Sedimentological characteristic	13
2.10 Organic carbon	13
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY	15
3.1 Study area location	15
3.2 Collection of sample	17
3.2.1 Sediment sampling or collection of sediment	17
3.3 Sample preparation	18
3.3.1 Sedimentological characteristic	18
3.3.2 Dry sieving	18
3.3.3 Heavy metals	18
3.4 Analytical technique	18
3.4.1 Microwave digestion	18
3.4.2 Recovery analysis	19
3.4.3 Blank sample preparation	19
3.4.4 Determination of heavy metals	19
3.5 Analysis for particle size	20
3.5.1 Dry sieving	20
3.5.2 Sedimentological characteristic	20
3.5.3 Hydrometer method	21
3.6 Total organic carbon analysis	23

3.7 Statistical analysis	24
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS	25
4.1 Recovery test	25
4.2 Sedimentological characteristics	25
4.2.1 Mean size	25
4.2.2 Sorting	26
4.2.3 Kurtosis	26
4.2.4 Sediment texture	26
4.3 Organic carbon	31
4.4 Heavy metal concentrations	38
4.4.1 Cr	33
4.4.2 Cu	33
4.4.3 Mn	33
4.4.4 Zn	34
4.4.5 Pb	34
4.4.6 Fe	34
4.4.7 Cd	34
4.4.8 Ni	34
CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION	40
5.1 Sedimentological characteristics	40
5.2 Total organic carbon	40
5.3 Heavy metals	41
5.4 Enrichment factor	42
5.5 Correlation between heavy metals with sediment size	45
CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION	51
REFERENCES	52
APPENDIX	55

## LIST OF TABLES

TABLE		PAGE
3.1	Sampling site stations coordinate	16
4.1	Result for analysis of the standard reference material	25
4.2	Sedimentological characteristics	27
4.3	Organic carbon content for sediment in study area	32
4.4	Heavy metals concentrations in sediment of Bidong Island	35
5.3	Comparison of heavy metal concentrations at study area with	42
	Earth's crust value	
5.4.1	Enrichment factor contamination categories	44
5.4.2	The enrichment factor of study area	44
5.5	The r value of the correlation between heavy metal	46
	concentrations with mean size	

## LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE		PAGE
3.1	Sampling Site Stations in Bidong Island	15
3.5.3	USDA Textural Triangle	23
4.2.1	Mean size of sediment at study area	28
4.2.2	Sorting of sediment at study area	28
4.2.3	Skewness of sediment at study area	29
4.2.4	Kurtosis of sediment at study area	29
4.2.5	Pie chart of sediment texture	30
4.3	Percentage of organic carbon at study area	33
4.4.1	Concentrations of Cr in all stations	36
4.4.2	Concentrations of Cu in all stations	36
4.4.3	Concentrations of Mn in all stations	37
4.4.4	Concentrations of Zn in all stations	37
4.4.5	Concentrations of Fe in all stations	38
4.4.6	Concentrations of Cd in all stations	38
4.4.7	Concentrations of Pb in all stations	39
4.4.8	Concentrations of Ni in all stations	39
5.5a	Scatter plot of Pb & Cr against mean size	47
5.5b	Scatter plot of Cu & Mn against mean size	48
5.5c	Scatter plot of Zn & Ni against mean size	49
5.5d	Scatter plot of Cd & Fe against mean size	50

### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS/SYMBOLS

SYMBOLS MEANING

°C Degree Celcius

% Percent

Ø Phi

ml Mililiter

ppm Part per million

HNO<sub>3</sub> Nitric Acid

Mn Mangan

Cu Copper

Cr Cromium

Pb Lead

Zn Zinc

Fe Iron

Cd Cadmium

Ni Nickel

ICP-MS Inductively Coupled Plasma Mass Spectrometer

CF Corrective Formula

CHR Corrected Hydrometer Reading

K<sup>2</sup>Cr<sup>2</sup>O<sup>7</sup> Potassium Dichromate

TOC Total Organic Carbon

## LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIC		PAGE
A	Correlation strength	64
В	Correlation	66

#### **ABSTRACT**

Sediment collected from 32 stations from Bidong Island water area were analyzed for Pb, Fe, Cd, Cr, Ni, Cu, Zn, and Mn concentrations. Samples were collected using Smith McIntyre and analyzed using ICP-MS. The average concentrations of metals were 78.297 ppm for Cr, 48.276 ppm for Cu, 98.039 ppm for Mn, 51. 163 ppm for Zn, 8.405 ppm for Pb, 2.193 % for Fe, 3.551 % for Cd, and 18.518 ppm for Ni. The statistic analysis of Pearson Correlation proved that there is significant relationship between metal concentration and mean size. From enrichment factor, generally metal concentration in the sediment was much influenced by natural process. Sediment texture for most stations was sand and only 2 stations (24 and 28) was loamy sand. The average sorting for all stations is poorly sorting. The data obtained provides a better understanding as well as proper monitoring of pollution level in South China Sea.

#### **ABSTRAK**

Sedimen telah diambil dari 32 stesen yang terletak di kawasan perairan Pulau Bidong telah dianalisis untuk mengetahui nilai kepekatan Pb, Fe, Cd, Cr, Ni, Cu, Zn, dan Mn. Sampel telah diambil menggunakan Smith McIntyre dan dianalisa menggunakan ICp-MS. Purata kepekatan logambagi Cr ialah 78.287 ppm, Cu ialah 48.276 ppm, Mn ialah 98.093 ppm, Zn ialah 51.163 ppm, Pb ialah 8.405 ppm, Fe ialah 2.193%, Cd ialah 3.551%, dan Ni ialah 18.518 ppm. Analisis statistik Korelasi Pearson membuktikan terdapat hubungan yang signifikan antara kepekatan logam dan min saiz. Berdasarkan factor pengayaan, secara umum kepekatan logam di dalam sedimen dipengaruhi oleh proses semulajadi. Tekstur sedimen bagi kebanyakan stesen ialah pasir dan hanya 2 stesen (24 & 28) ialah pasir liat. Purata pengisihan bagi semua stesen ialah tidak sempurna. Data yang diperolehi menerangkan dengan lebih jelas tentang tahap pencemaran serta kaedah pemantauan yang berkesan di kawasan Laut China Selatan.